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Honorable Jack Venable

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 780730

Tallassee, Alabama  36078-0730

Motor Vehicles - Vehicles – Motor Vehicle Tags – Ad Valorem Tax - Elmore County - Tallapoosa County

Licensed motor vehicle dealers are exempt from license and registration of motor vehicles held in inventory for resale; thus, the ten-day grace period does not apply.  Licensed motor vehicle dealers may obtain dealer tags that allow vehicles in inventory to be used, in certain cir​cumstances, on public roads and highways.

Dear Representative Venable:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1.  Does the ten-day grace period in sec​tions 40-12-260 and 40-12-264 apply to vehicles purchased or acquired by licensed motor vehicle dealers?


2.  If so, would licensed motor vehicle dealers be authorized to operate newly acquired vehicles on the public roads and highways of Alabama during this ten-day grace period?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Motor vehicles held in inventory for resale by motor vehicle dealers are exempt from licensing and registration.  Section 32-6-61 of the Code of Alabama provides in pertinent part:


All persons who acquire a motor vehicle which is located in this state and required to be registered in this state, with exception of licensed motor vehicle dealers who purchase a vehicle for resale, shall within 10 calendar days from date of purchase reregister the vehicle with the probate judge or other county official authorized and required by law to issue license plates.

ALA. CODE § 32-6-61(1999) (emphasis added).


Section 40-12-264 provides a ten-day grace period for a purchaser of a new or used motor vehicle to obtain a license tag.  ALA. CODE § 40‑12-264 (1998).  Section 40-12-260, commonly referred to as the “tag follows owner” law, provides that effective January 1, 1998, a motor vehicle tag shall not be transferable between motor vehicle owners and requires certain procedures to be followed when a vehicle is purchased, traded, or otherwise sold.  ALA. CODE § 40-12-260 (1998).  This section also provides that a new owner of a vehicle has ten calendar days from the date of purchase of the vehicle to apply for license and registration of the vehicle. Id.  An exemption in this section states:


c. Licensed motor vehicle dealers shall not be required to register vehicles in the name of the dealership for vehicles held for resale.  The dealership shall register any motor vehicle and purchase an Alabama license plate of the proper classification for any motor vehicle purchased, leased, or otherwise withdrawn from dealer inventory for private, personal, or business use by any person, including any of the dealership employees.

ALA. CODE § 40-12-260(a)(4)c (1998).


Because a licensed motor vehicle dealer is exempt from license and registration of motor vehicles held in inventory for resale, the ten-day grace period does not apply to vehicles purchased by licensed motor vehi​cle dealers.  Licensed motor vehicle dealers are authorized to obtain dealer license plates that may be used on vehicles held for resale that allow the vehicles to be used on the public roads and highways, under certain circumstances, as set forth in section 40-12-264 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 40-12-264 (1998).

CONCLUSION


Licensed motor vehicle dealers are exempt from license and regis​tration of motor vehicles held in inventory for resale; thus, the ten-day grace period does not apply.  Licensed motor vehicle dealers may obtain dealer tags that allow vehicles in inventory to be used, in certain circum​stances, on public roads and highways.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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